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April – June 2016
• Deployed license base 

  o The VAS (value added services) enabled license base grew by 24% in the  
  second quarter, adding 648 thousand licenses to an accumulated base of  
  3,4 million

• Net sales and other operating income increased 108% quarter-on-quarter to SEK 
73,4 million (SEK 35,3 million)

• EBITDA in the quarter were SEK 6,2 million (SEK -27,4 million)

• Net result in the quarter was SEK -9,2 million (SEK -36,1 million)  

January – June 2016
• Deployed license base
   o The VAS (value added services) enabled license base grew by 25% in   
	 	 	 				the	first	half	of	2016,	adding	669	thousand	licenses	to	an	accumulated							
       base of 3,4 million

• Net sales and other operating income increased 77% year-on-year to SEK 
129,7million (SEK 73,3 million)

• EBITDA	in	the	first	half	were	SEK	3,8	million	(SEK	-46,6	million)

• Net	result	in	the	first	half	was	SEK	-25,0	million	(SEK	-63,8	million)

January – June 2016 report

• On July 13, 2016 the company announced a landmark deal with 
Megacable, Mexico’s largest multiple-system operator (MSO).

• On July 25, 2016, Zenterio announced the sale of its quality 
assurance	and	testing	company	Labatus	to	Eurofins	Scientific.

Events after the reporting date
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Today I am very pleased and proud to 
report	that	Zenterio,	for	the	first	time	
ever, has closed an EBITDA positive 
quarter. It is something that has been a 
longstanding goal for the company and 
something that I personally, since I took 
over as CEO in April of last year, have 
been focusing on achieving in parallel 
with our continued growth. It is the result 
of the hard work and dedication that 
has been shown by the entire Zenterio 
team and it is something that we will 
continue to build on going forward. It is 
encouraging to know that these things 
are	possible,	it	strengthens	our	confi-
dence and it gives credit and validation 
to the commercial improvements and 
the operational excellence program 
that we started to implement during the 
fall of 2015. 

EBITDA for the second quarter 2016 
amounted to SEK 6,2 million compared 
to SEK -27,4 million the same period last 
year. EBITDA for the full six month period 
improved more than SEK 50 million com-
pared to the same period last year, with 
a positive EBITDA of SEK 3,8 million. These 
results, together with the successful issu-
ing of convertible bonds of SEK 65 mil-
lion, and the subsequent offer to partici-
pate in a rights issue of approximately 
SEK 50 million during the second half of 
2016,	ensures	that	Zenterio	is	financially	
well prepared for further expansion.

However, having achieved this result 
does	not	mean	that	we	are	satisfied	and	
we are continuing our efforts to build a 
successful and sustainable business. Part 
of this is of course to attract new cus-
tomers by leveraging previous successful 
projects. During this quarter we secured 
our biggest win to date in the Latin 
American market, which we communi-

cated in July, when we signed a deal 
with Megacable, Mexicos largest MSO 
(multiple-system operator), a project 
that will be managed from our Atlanta 
office,	with	support	from	resources	in	
Linköping.

In addition to this, we are also well 
under way with our current projects and 
the second quarter has also seen the 
delivery of our biggest software release 
to date, a release that is part of our 
engagement with the Deutsche Telekom 
Group. This delivery is yet another mile-
stone for Zenterio and it validates both 
the quality of our software and our abil-
ity to deliver on the scale that is needed 
when dealing with tier-1 operators. This 
release	also	marks	the	first	time	where	
we have pre-integrated an OTT solu-
tion into the Zenterio OS, combining the 
best of both linear TV and Internet TV 
into one seamless solution that will work 
across all devices. 

Maybe more importantly though, is that 
all of the above is something that is de-
rived from the dedicated work that we 
have done to focus on operational ex-
cellence in everything we do, in instilling 
true meaning into our core values and 
building a corporate culture that is sup-
portive and motivational, and in making 
sure that we focus on doing the right 
things. We have also received support 
from key customers to improve our ways 
of working for which we are extremely 
thankful and we appreciate the valu-
able teamwork that this has inspired.
In addition, we have also been looking 
over our corporate structure and which 
assets that make sense to keep in-house, 
and after the reporting date for this 
quarter we agreed to the sale of our 
testing and quality assurance company 

Labatus	to	Eurofins	Scientific.	The	trans-
action was completed in the beginning 
of Q3 and even though Labatus will no 
longer be part of Zenterio, we will still 
continue our close relationship and 
collaborate both on current and future 
projects.

Aside from these exciting developments, 
we are also in the midst of preparing for 
the IBC event in Amsterdam in Septem-
ber where we will be showcasing the lat-
est version of Zenterio OS, JetUI and our 
data analytics and advertising solutions, 
Zenterio Audience and Zenterio Engage. 

Last but not least, I want to take the time 
to thank all of our employees for their 
hard work, their dedication and their 
belief in what we do, without them these 
results would not have been possible. 
And I would of course also like to thank 
our customers and partners, our board 
of directors and our shareholders for 
their support and their trust in what we 
do. Together I am convinced that we 
can make the rest of 2016 just as excit-
ing.

Jorgen Nilsson
CEO

CEO Comments
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Value added services enabled installed license base  

Zenterio will start to offer advertising solu-
tions, applications, and services – such as 
Netflix,	HBO	Go	and	YouTube	–	to	op-
erators that run Zenterio OS. The revenue 
model from such reseller agreements will 
be recurring and documented as average 
service revenue per user (ARPU) in Zenterio’s 
reporting and is transforming the company 
revenue dynamics overall. 

Given the current growth projections of the 
value added services enabled installed 
license base, Zenterio expects that it will 
begin to offer these services during the 
second half of 2016.

During	the	first	half	of	2016	the	value	
added services enabled license base 
increased with 669 thousand licenses 
to 3,4 million. The numbers includes 
450 thousand licenses pre-bought from 
customer to be deployed during the 
first	quarter	2017.	The	total	installed	base	
do not include any major volumes from 
Deutsche Telekom Group as these swap-
out volumes are expected to be carried 

out during the latter part of 2016 and 2017, 
and	will	therefore	serve	as	a	firm	volume	
base for future license growth.
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Business review
Q1 2016

In February, Zenterio released updated 
versions of JetUI and Zenterio OS. The new 
version of JetUI comes with a number 
of updates and new features, and the 
version has also been designed to work 
both together with Zenterio OS and as 
an independent UI able to run on any TV 
client device, meaning that JetUI is now 
available for Smart TVs, making it truly 
device agnostic and something that will 
harmonize the look and feel of your offer-
ing across all devices.
 
In April, Zenterio launched a dedicated 
consultancy service company following 

the strategic acquisitions of 27M, VTilt, 
and Systemagic. The new company, 
Zenterio Services, will complement Zente-
rio’s existing business and its independent 
software platform for interactive TV, Zente-
rio OS, as the company positions itself as a 
full-service provider of technology, value 
added services and consultancy for the 
TV industry.
 
In June, The board of directors of Zente-
rio AB (publ.), with the authorization of 
the annual general meeting on 30 June 
2015, decided on a private placement 
of convertible bonds of SEK 65 million 

to	refinance	existing	loans	and	in	addi-
tion provide the company with capital 
to strengthen the company’s balance 
sheet in the current phase of expansion. 
The board also intends to approach all 
shareholders with an offer to participate 
in a rights issue of approximately SEK 50 
million. The rights issue is planned for the 
second half of 2016.

Q2 2016

In April, Zenterio launched a dedicated 
consultancy service company following 
the strategic acquisitions of 27M, VTilt, and 
Systemagic. The new company, Zenterio 
Services, will complement Zenterio’s exist-
ing business and its independent software 
platform for interactive TV, Zenterio OS, as 
the company positions itself as a full-service 
provider of technology, value added ser-
vices and consultancy for the TV industry.
 
In June, The board of directors of Zenterio 
AB (publ.), with the authorization of the 
annual general meeting on 30 June 2015, 
decided on a private placement of con-

vertible	bonds	of	SEK	65	million	to	refinance	
existing loans and in addition provide the 
company with capital to strengthen the 
company’s balance sheet in the current 
phase of expansion. The board also intends 
to approach all shareholders with an 
offer to participate in a rights issue of ap-
proximately SEK 50 million. The rights issue is 
planned for the second half of 2016.
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Financial highlights 
April – June 2016

January – June 2016

SEK million Q2/2016 Q2/2015 Change

Net sales and other operating income 73,4 35,3 108%

Total costs -88,0 -78,8

EBITDA 6,2 -27,4

Net result -9,2 -36,1

SEK million H1/2016 H1/2015 Change

Net sales and other operating income 129,7 73,3 77%

Total costs -166,3 -152,6

EBITDA 3,8 -46,6

Net result -25,0 -63,8

Sales amounted to SEK 73,4 million in the 
second quarter 2016, representing growth 
of 108% compared to the second quarter 
2015.

In the second quarter 2016, total costs 
rose to SEK 88,0 million compared to SEK 
78,8 million in the second quarter 2015. 
The total costs during the quarter were 
split between cost of goods sold of SEK 4,8 
million (SEK 1,3 million), operating expen-

ditures of SEK 73,4 million (SEK 69,4 million) 
and depreciation and amortization of SEK 
9,8 million (SEK 8,1 million).

Zenterio continues to execute on the long 
term plan and the scalability in the busi-
ness model was demonstrated following 
stronger license sales during the second 
quarter. EBITDA in the second quarter 
2016 amounted to SEK 6,2 million com-
pared to SEK -27,4 million in the second 

quarter	2015.	This	is	the	first	EBITDA-positive	
quarter and an important milestone 
achievement. The improvement is mainly 
driven by a few strategic customer en-
gagements that Zenterio has worked on 
since the latter part of 2015 as well as new 
business	wins	during	2016.	The	financial	
development will be even stronger as 
these customer projects enters into license 
roll out phase.

Sales amounted to SEK 129,7 million during 
the	first	half	of	2016,	representing	growth	
of	77%	compared	to	the	first	half	of	2015.

In	the	first	half	of	2016,	total	costs	rose	to	
SEK 166,3 million compared to SEK 152,6 
million	in	the	first	half	of	2015.	The	total	
costs during the period were split be-
tween cost of goods sold of SEK 7,3 million 
(SEK 2,5 million), operating expenditures 
of SEK 140,0 million (SEK 134,0 million) and 

depreciation and amortization of SEK 19,0 
million (SEK 16,1 million). 

The	positive	development	in	the	financial	
performance that was demonstrated 
during the second half of 2015 continued 
in	the	first	half	of	2016.	EBITDA	in	the	first	
half of 2016 amounted to SEK 3,8 mil-
lion compared to SEK -46,6 million in the 
first	half	of	2015.	This	equals	a	50	MSEK	
EBITDA-improvement	and	reflects	a	strong	

business momentum. The improvement is 
mainly driven by a few strategic customer 
engagements that Zenterio has worked 
on since the latter part of 2015 as well as 
new	business	wins	during	2016.	The	finan-
cial development will be even stronger as 
these customer projects enters into license 
roll out phase.
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Shares
The total number of Zenterio shares 
on December 31, 2015, equaled 
50,754,297. The total number of shares 
will increase with approximately 29 

million shares after the SEK 115 million 
rights issue has been completed.

Operational	cash	flow	during	the	first	
half of 2016 amounted to SEK -40,0 million 
compared	to	SEK	-47,0	million	the	first	
half of 2015. As an effect of a delayed 
milestone payment there was a negative 
impact on working capital in the second 
quarter 2016 of approximately SEK 40 
million. The milestone was achieved in 
the beginning of the third quarter with ap-
proximately SEK 40 million in positive cash 

flow	effect.	On	June	23,	2016,	Zenterio	
announced a successful closing of a SEK 
65 million convertible bonds and the plan 
to carry out a rights issue of SEK 50 million 
during the second half of 2016. Out of 
the SEK 65 million approximately SEK 50 
million was used to repay existing debt. In 
order to secure a healthy liquidity buffer 
until the rights issue is completed a total 
of SEK 15 million in short term bridge loan 

has been activated whereof SEK 5 million 
was activated on June 30, 2016, and SEK 
10 million was activated in July, 2016. On 
June 30, 2016, cash and cash equivalents 
amounted to SEK 6,4 million compared to 
SEK 0,6 million on December 31, 2015. In 
addition there was SEK 7,1 million on non-
used overdraft facilities on June 30, 2016. 

Cash	flow

On June 23, 2016, the board of directors of 
Zenterio AB (publ.) announced, with the 
authorisation of the annual general meet-
ing on 30 June 2015, a private placement 
of convertible bonds of SEK 65 million 
to	refinance	existing	loans	and	in	addi-
tion provide the company with capital 
to strengthen the company’s balance 
sheet in the current phase of expansion. 
The board also intends to approach all 
shareholders with an offer to participate 
in a rights issue of approximately SEK 50 
million. The rights issue is planned for the 
second half of 2016. 

The company is demonstrating strong 
momentum with new customer contracts 
and is developing well in accordance 
with plan, with new and larger customer 
engagements that require the support of 
long-term	financing.	During	spring	several	

financing	solutions	were	evaluated	to	
ensure	financial	resources	to	solidly	deliver	
on customer relationships. The timeline in 
negotiations in combination with con-
straints imposed by existing loan facilities 
made the board determine that a plac-
ment through which the company raises 
capital now and through which existing 
shareholders at the same time have the 
opportunity to participate in an attrac-
tive offer is the best solution for both the 
company and its shareholders.

Interest was high in the private placement 
of SEK 65 million, which was offered to a 
small group of existing shareholders and 
external investors, and the placement 
was closed quickly and with the desired 
outcome. The convertible bond provides 
interest of 8% with mandatory conversion 
into common shares in connection with a 

planned rights issue in the second half of 
the year, at which time the price will be 
set at SEK 4 in order to provide all share-
holders with the opportunity to partici-
pate in an attractive offer.

Given the company’s development and 
position, the board and the company’s 
management believe the total capital 
raising of approximately SEK 115 million is 
well balanced to provide the necessary 
support for further expansion.

Funding process
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Personnel 

The average number of employees 
decreased during the quarter by two 
employees, much related to the reor-
ganization of resources as the company 

implemented the operational excel-
lence program that was initiated during 
2015. As part of the reorganization the 
outsourcing strategy has expanded with 

a larger portion of external engineers 
supporting Zenterio’s in-house expertise. 

Personnel Q2/2015 Q3/2015 Q4/2015 Q1/2016 Q2/2016

Average number of employees 215 210 207 204 202

In July, Zenterio won a major deal with 
Megacable, Mexico’s largest multiple-
system operator (MSO), to enhance 
Megacable’s existing TV platform and 
generate additional revenues from new 
IPTV and OTT applications. The deal with 
Megacable	is	Zenterio’s	first	direct	deploy-
ment with an operator of this magnitude 
in the LatAm market and it shows the 
global appeal of an independent operat-
ing system as well as the importance of 
being able to offer a customizable UI that 
can be adapted to local requirements.

In July, Zenterio announced the sale of its 
quality assurance and testing company 
Labatus	to	Eurofins	Scientific.	Labatus,	
based in Linköping, had been a part of 
Zenterios since September 2014, when it 
was acquired as a part the 27M Group. 
Labatus has been a valuable part of 
Zenterio and, as it has been run as a sepa-
rate entity, a close partner on a number 
of projects. Labatus had a total revenue 
of	23	MSEK	and	an	operating	profit	of	2,7	
MSEK in 2015, with an average number of 
20 employees.

Events after the reporting date
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Zenterio’s business model and its market
Zenterio’s market 
The TV market is growing. The global 
number of pay TV subscribers in the world 
reached over 900 million in 2014 and is 
expected to reach 1.1 billion in 2019 (ABI 
Research). These consumers generated 
pay TV revenues of US$ 257 billion in 2014, 
a	figure	estimated	to	grow	to	US$	313	bil-
lion by 2020 (ABI Research).
 
The number of set-top boxes shipped in 
2014 reached 300 million (IHS). The num-
ber of set-top boxes shipped is expected 
to	fluctuate	over	the	coming	years	but	is	
estimated to land at 277 million in 2019. 
The fastest growing segment of set-top 
boxes is connected pay TV set-top boxes, 
a segment expected to grow from 109 
million shipped boxes in 2014 to 175 mil-
lion in 2019. Connected pay TV boxes are 
set-top boxes that are connected to an 
IP network and are a key focus area for 
Zenterio.
 
Aside from the projected continued 
growth for the traditional TV market, other 
viewing sources are expected to com-
pete for market share and gain traction. 
New players, such as OTT and Internet 
TV, are challenging the strong position of 
pay TV operators. Accordingly, there is an 
urgent need to ramp up innovation and 
deploy new and more advanced services 
and to offer the best of Live TV and Inter-
net TV in one simple solution.
 
However, the market for operating sys-
tems for set-top boxes and TV sets is highly 
fragmented.	The	TV	market	is	flooded	with	
hundreds of different operating systems 
(unlike the consolidated PC and mobile 
device markets that use only a few). The 
lack of a single standard inhibits rapid 
application and product development for 
the TV market.

The fragmented software environment 
has been one of the main challenges 
for operators in terms of developing and 
launching new TV services faster and 
cheaper, because each operating system 

requires a separate integration. In a word, 
consolidation is essential.
 
Zenterio’s independent OS enables TV 
operators to launch new services and 
content at a lower cost and to do so on 
an independent platform that improves 
time-to-market by only requiring one inte-
gration for each service.
 
By offering these possibilities to operators, 
Zenterio’s solution is well-positioned to 
become a global software standard for 
interactive TV service provision.
 
Zenterio’s potential market will continue to 
expand as the TV/Internet convergence 
progresses and as interactive TV contin-
ues to grow over the next few years.

Zenterio’s business 
model 
Zenterio sells its products, software 
licenses and consulting services to pay 
TV operators, telcos, system integrators, 
set-top box providers and other relevant 
players in the TV industry.
 
Zenterio’s product portfolio encompasses 
an independent OS, a state of the art user 
interface product, powerful data capture 
and data analytics tools as well as an 
interactive advertisement management 
system.
 
Zenterio has created Zenterio Services to 
complement this offering and position 
the company as a full solutions provider. 
Zenterio Services will provide services and 
expertise in system integration, interface 
development, app development, device 
design and tech consultancy. Zenterio 
Services will also support customers in 
projects related to the Internet of Things 
and cloud-based services.
 
In addition to working directly with pay TV 

operators, Zenterio has also implemented 
a unique, partner-driven business model. 
Zenterio’s partners include three out of 
five	of	the	biggest	system	integrators	in	
the world: Ericsson, Huawei and Viaccess-
Orca.
 
Being selected as a global partner vali-
dates Zenterio’s strengths as well as the 
technical capability and scaling capacity 
of Zenterio OS. Because of the complex 
and	often	very	specific	product	require-
ments, combined with the high costs 
involved in launching new projects, each 
partner often selects only one or a very 
few global partners for supplying client 
software.
 
Currently, Zenterio generates revenue 
from software licenses, integration and 
consulting fees, maintenance and 
support contracts as well as from user 
interface, device and application design 
projects. Going forward, Zenterio will be 
implementing a subscription-based recur-
ring revenue strategy for its Value Added 
Services.
 
The main driver behind this new business 
is the number of deployed VAS- enabled 
licenses. Zenterio expects to reach a criti-
cal mass in terms of deployed VAS-ena-
bled licenses during 2016, at which point it 
will	launch	its	first	Value	Added	Services.
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Financial  
statements
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Consolidated statement  
of	profit	or	loss

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Consolidated	statement	of	profit	or	loss

Total Comprehensive Income (loss) is attributable entirely to owners of the parent company.

Amounts in KSEK Apr-Jun 2016 Apr-Jun  2015 Jan–Jun 2016 Jan–Jun 2015

Net sales  72,123 34,911 127,848 70,888
Capitalized research & development 11,096 7,987 21,400 16,669
Other operating income 1,228 408 1,804 2,389
Total revenue 84,447 43,306 151,053 89,946

Cost of good sold -4,833 -1,259 -7,305 -2,499
Personnel expenses -43,690 -45,452 -84,907 -85,768
Other external expenses -29,061 -22,970 -53,790 -46,519
Other operating expenses -627 -976 -1,289 -1,753
Depreciation, amortization and impairment of assets -9,792 -8,125 -19,045 -16,074
Total expenses -88,003 -78,783 -166,337 -152,613

Operating profit (loss) -3,556 -35,477 -15,284 -62,667

Finance income 630 701 1,204 887
Finance costs -6,544 -1,617 -11,404 -2,483
Net finance income (costs) -5,914 -916 -10,200 -1,596

Profit (loss) before tax -9,471 -36,393 -25,484 -64,262

Income tax expense 253 253 506 506
Profit (loss) for the period -9,218 -36,140 -24,978 -63,756

Earnings per share, basic and diluted Neg. Neg. Neg. Neg.

Amounts in KSEK Apr-Jun 2016 Apr-Jun 2015 Jan-Jun 2016 Jan-Jun 2015

Profit (loss) for the year -9,218 -36,140 -24,978 -63,756

Other Comprehensive Income: 

Items that may be reclassified subsequently  
to profit or loss

Foreign currency translation differences 1 -16 -7 -127
Other Comprehensive Income for the period 1 -16 -7 -127

Total Comprehensive Income for the period -9,217 -36,157 -24,986 -63,884
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Amounts in KSEK 30 Jun 2016 31 Dec 2015

ASSETS   

Non-current assets   

Intangible assets
Goodwill 82,988 82,988
Capitalized development costs 84,648 79,530
Other intangible assets 15,425 17,725
Total intangible assets 183,061 180,243

Tangible assets
Property, plant and equipment 2,499 2,946
Total tangible assets 2,499 2,946

Financial assets
Other non-current receivables 570 667
Shares in associated companies 5,051 3,172
Total financial assets 5,621 3,839

Total non-current assets 191,181 187,029

Current assets

Current receivables
Trade receivables 48,320 38,497
Current tax assets 4,706 6,409
Other receivables 3,187 2,943
Prepaid expenses and accrued income 44,960 8,490
Total current receivables 101,173 56,339

Cash and cash equivalents 6,410 624

Total current assets 107,583 56,963
 
TOTAL ASSETS 298,764 243,992

Consolidated statement  
of	financial	position
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Amounts in KSEK 30 Jun 2016 31 Dec 2015

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

EQUITY   

Share capital 1,692 1,692
Other capital contributions 582,606 562,229
Reserves -74 -66
Retained earnings (loss) -505,105 -459,751
Total equity 79,119 104,104
 
LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities
Liabilities to credit institutions 8,371 13,145
Other non-current liabilities 24,889 23,139
Deferred tax liabilities 3,394 3,900
Total non-current liabilities 36,653 40,184

Current liabilities
Liabilities to credit institutions 26,890 17,614
Derivative instruments 6,611 8,361
Trade payables 25,419 12,159
Other liabilities 88,226 19,510
Accrued expenses and prepaid income 35,846 42,060
Total current liabilities 182,992 99,704

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 298,764 243,992

Pledged assets 49,500 49,500

Consolidated	statement	of	financial	position,	cont.
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Amounts in KSEK Share capital Other capital 
contributions

Reserves Retained  
earnings (loss)

Total  
Equity 

Balance at 1 January 2015  1,678 561,879  84  -359,770  203,871 
Profit	(loss)	for	the	year - - -  -99,980  -99,980

Other Comprehensive Income for the 
year

- -  -150 -  -150

Registration of issued shares  14  -14 - - - 

Warrants -  1,005 - -  1,005 

Equity related transaction cost -  -641 - -  -641

Balance at 31 December 2015  1,692  562,229  -66  -459,751  104,104 

Balance at 1 January 2016  1,692  562,229  -66  -459,751  104,104 
Profit	(loss)	for	the	period - - -  -24,978  -24,978

Other Comprehensive Income for the 
year

- -  -7 -  -7

Reclassification	 -  20,376 -  -20,376  -

Balance at 30 June 2016 1,692 582,606 -74 -505,105 79,119

Consolidated statements  
of changes in equity
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Consolidated statements  
of	cash	flows
Amounts in KSEK Apr–Jun 2016 Apr–Jun 2015 Jan–Jun 2016 Jan–Jun 2015

Cash flows from operating activities
Operating	profit	(loss)	 -3,556 -35,477 -15,284 -62,667
Adjustments	for	items	not	affecting	cash	flow 9,792 8,125 19,045 16,074
Interest received 630 774 1,204 774
Interest paid -6,544 -1,795 -11,404 -2,900
Cash flows from operating activities before  
changes in working capital

321 -28,373 -6,439 -48,718

Change in working capital -32,099 5,491 -33,513 1,672

Net cash from (used in) operating activities -31,778 -22,882 -39,952 -47,045

Acquisition of associated companies -465 0 -1,878 -2,773
Acquisition of tangible assets -15 -64 -148 -137
Acquisition of intangible assets -11,096 -7,987 -21,400 -16,669
Cash flows from investing activities -11,576 -8,052 -23,426 -19,580

Cash flows from financing activities
Change in factoring 4,069 0 3,332 0
Proceeds from issue of share capital -25 -1,004 -25 -3,382
Proceeds from issue of convertible notes 65,000 27,700 65,000 27,700
Short term borrowings -30,000 0 5,000 0
Long term borrowings 0 9,291 0 9,291
Repayment of borrowings -1,524 -1,427 -4,142 -2,124
Cash flows from financing activities 37,519 34,560 69,165 31,485

Decrease/increase in cash and cash equivalents -5,834 3,626 5,786 -35,140
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the 12,244 8,275 624 47,041
Translation differences in cash and cash equivalents 0 0 0 0
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 6,410 11,901 6,410 11,901
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Parent company  
income statement

There are no items for the parent company recognized in Other Comprehensive Income; Total Com-
prehensive	Income	therefore	corresponds	to	profit	(loss)	for	the	period.

Amounts in KSEK Apr–Jun 2016 Apr–Jun 2015 Jan–Jun 2016 Jan–Jun 2015

Net sales 67,560 20,115 116,101 38,667
Work performed and capitalised 11,096 7,987 21,400 16,476
Other operating revenue 1,226 357 1,777 2,863
Total revenue 79,882 28,459 139,279 58,006

Raw materials and consumables used -4,810 -1,266 -7,281 -2,505
Employee	benefits	expenses -25,673 -27,529 -49,524 -50,948
Other external expenses -44,535 -26,567 -81,943 -52,582
Depreciation, amortization and impairments of assets -8,397 -6,819 -16,256 -13,462
Other operating expenses -613 -1,062 -1,274 -2,367
Total expenses -84,029 -63,242 -156,277 -121,865

Operating profit (loss) -4,147 -34,784 -16,998 -63,859

Interest income and similar income items 0 0 0 0
Interest expenses and similar loss items -5,679 -834 -9,893 -925
Net finance income (costs) -5,679 -834 -9,892 -925

Profit (loss) after net finance income (costs) -9,825 -35,618 -26,890 -64,784

Tax	on	profit	(loss)	for	the	period 0 0 0 0
Profit (loss) for the period -9,825 -35,618 -26,890 -64,784
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Parent company  
balance sheet
Amounts in KSEK 30 Jun 2016 31 Dec 2015

ASSETS 

Non-current assets

Intangible assets
Capitalized development costs 82,783 77,319
Total intangible assets 82,783 77,319

Tangible assets
Property, plant and equipment 1,687 2,007
Total tangible assets 1,687 2,007

Financial assets
Shares in group companies 100,354 100,354
Shares in associated companies 5,051 3,172
Other non-current receivables 570 599

Total financial assets 105,975 104,126

Total non-current assets 190,446 183,452

Current assets

Current receivables
Trade receivables 43,717 30,344
Tax assets 3,218 3,257
Other receivables 3,108 2,904
Receivables from group companies 3,391 25,615
Prepaid expenses and accrued income 44,816 8,159
Total current receivables 98,249 70,278

Cash and cash equivalents 5,460 1,088

Total current assets 103,710 71,367

TOTAL ASSETS 294,155 254,818
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Parent company balance sheet, cont.

Amounts in KSEK 30 Jun 2016 31 Dec 2015

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY

Restricted equity
Share capital 1,692 1,692
Non-restricted equity 25,416 5,040
Total restricted equity 27,108 6,732

Non-restricted equity
Share premium reserve 544,244 544,244
Retained earnings -476,415 -365,131
Profit	(loss)	for	the	year -26,890 -90,908
Total non-restricted equity 40,939 88,205

Total equity 68,047 94,937

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities
Liabilities to credit institutions 9,387 14,498
Other non-current liabilities 31,500 31,500
Total non-current liabilities 40,887 45,998

Current liabilities
Liabilities to credit institutions 19,059 15,491
Trade payables 22,714 9,706
Liabilities to group companies 35,044 40,368
Other liabilities 81,118 14,607
Accrued expenses and prepaid income 27,287 33,711
Total current liabilities 185,222 113,883

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 294,155 254,818

Pledged assets 43,000 43,000
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Risk factors
Zenterio’s risk factors are described 
on pages 46-48 in Zenterio’s 2015 
annual report. Apart from the 
general concern about the economy 
and the political unrest in some 
countries, the assessment is that no 
new	significant	risks	or	uncertainties	
have arisen. The report is available 
on zenterio.com/investor-relations.

Accounting policies
This	financial	report	is	prepared	by	
Zenterio AB in compliance with IFRSs 
(International Financial Report-
ing Standards). The consolidated 
financial	statements	for	the	Zenterio	
AB group have been prepared in 
compliance with IFRSs, IFRIC Inter-
pretations as adopted by the EU, the 
Swedish Financial Reporting Board’s 

Recommendation RFR 1 Supplemen-
tary Accounting Rules for Groups and 
the Swedish Annual Accounts Act.

Zenterio’s accounting policies are de-
scribed on pages 37-45 in Zenterio’s 
2015 annual report. 

Linköping, August 25, 2016

 
  
 Zenterio AB

Jörgen	Nilsson,	Chief	Executive	Officer
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Report of Review of Interim Financial Information 

Introduction
We have reviewed this report for the period January 1, 2016 to June 30, 2016 for Zenterio AB (publ). The board of 
directors and the CEO are responsible for the preparation and presentation of this interim report in accordance with 
IAS 34 and the Swedish Annual Accounts Act. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim report based 
on our review.

Scope of Review
We conducted our review in accordance with the International Standard on Review Engagements ISRE 2410, 
Review of Interim Report Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity. A review consists of making inquir-
ies,	primarily	of	persons	responsible	for	financial	and	accounting	matters,	and	applying	analytical	and	other	review	
procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Stand-
ards on Auditing, ISA, and other generally accepted auditing standards in Sweden. The procedures performed in a 
review	do	not	enable	us	to	obtain	assurance	that	we	would	become	aware	of	all	significant	matters	that	might	be	
identified	in	an	audit.		Accordingly,	we	do	not	express	an	audit	opinion.	

Conclusion
The interim report has been prepared under the assumption of going concern. The Group’s and the Company’s abil-
ity to continue its operations is in our judgment depending on the outcome regarding the planned rights issue.
Based on our review, nothing has otherwise come to our attention that causes us to believe that the interim report is 
not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34 and the Swedish Annual Accounts Act, regarding 
the Group, and with the Swedish Annual Accounts Act, regarding the Parent Company.

Stockholm, August 25, 2016

Öhrlings PricewaterhouseCoopers AB
     

Lars Wennberg        

Authorised Public Accountant
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